
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.329

ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023


INTEGRATED POWER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME


†*329. SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) whether the work is being done under the Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS)/Deen Dayal Upadhyay Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) in the country particularly in Misrikh Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh;


(b) if so, the details thereof along with the updated status in the said Parliamentary Constituency till date; and


(c) the details of the central funds allocated/utilized for the said purpose during the last three years as on date, State/UT and year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


(SHRI R.K. SINGH)


(a) to (c) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*******


STATEMENT


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) IN RESPECT OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 329 FOR REPLY ON 23.03.2023 REGARDING

INTEGRATED POWER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME ASKED BY SHRI ASHOK KUMAR

RAWAT

*********

(a) & (b) : Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) was launched in December, 2014, under which various Distribution Infrastructure projects, such as Strengthening of sub-transmission and distribution networks in urban areas;

Metering of distribution transformers / feeders / consumers in the urban areas;

IT enablement works; Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP); Smart Metering; Gas Insulated Sub-stations (GIS); and Real Time Data Acquisition System (RT-DAS) were executed. The earlier scheme of Restructured Accelerated Power Development and Reforms Programme (R-APDRP) was subsumed in IPDS, as a separate component. The works under IPDS were sanctioned Circle-wise by the Monitoring Committee, based on the Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) submitted by the Utilities with the recommendations of State level Distribution Reforms Committee. The works sanctioned for Misrikh Parliamentary Constituency were covered under IPDS in Electricity Distribution Circle (EDC) - Hardoi, EDC-Sitapur and EDC - Kanpur.


Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) was also launched by Government of India, in December, 2014 for various rural electrification works, including separation of agriculture and non-agriculture feeders, strengthening and augmentation of sub-transmission & distribution infrastructure, metering at distribution transformers/feeders/consumers and electrification of villages across the country.


Works under both the Schemes have been completed and the schemes stand closed as on 31.03.2022. The details of work undertaken in Misrikh Parliamentary Constituency, covering the areas of Hardoi, Sitapur and Kanpur Nagar Districts under IPDS (R-APDRP subsumed) and DDUGJY (including additional Infra) are furnished at Annexure-I.


(c) :   There was no upfront allocation of funds for any State/UT under

IPDS and DDUGJY Schemes. Funds were released for sanctioned projects in instalments based on the reported utilization of the funds released in the previous instalments and fulfilment of stipulated conditions. The details of funds disbursed under IPDS (R-APDRP subsumed) and DDUGJY are furnished at Annexure-II.


*************


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (a) & (b) OF THE STATEMENT LAID IN REPLY TO

STARRED QUESTION NO. 329 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 23.03.2023

REGARDING INTEGRATED POWER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

***********


Details of work undertaken in Misrikh Parliamentary constituency covering Hardoi, Sitapur and Kanpur Nagar districts under DDUGJY

Sl.

No.
District

Sub-station
Distribu-

tion

trans-

former

Lines (cKm) Metering {No(s)}

New  Augmented

Low

Tension

(LT)

11kV
33/66

kV

Feeder

segrega-

tion 11 kV

(CKm)

Consumer
Distribution

transformer
Feeder

No. Lines (CKm) No.

1 Hardoi 2 15 7012 4148.95 3417.04 149.6 0 5548 0 26

2

Kanpur

Nagar 9 8 2642 1474.14 394.79 103.4 313 18080 0 0

3 Sitapur 6 21 5432 4517.01 2909.28 93 0 4000 219 7

Total 17 44 15086 10140.1 6721.11 345.95 313 27628 219 33

* RE projects awarded from 2014

IPDS (Sub-Transmission & Distribution) Implementation in Misrikh constituency


 Physical Progress


        Physical works in these circles were declared complete by the DISCOMs as detailed below:


Constituency Circle Name Date of physical completion by Discom


Misrikh

EDC Hardoi March, 2019

EDC Sitapur March, 2019

EDC Kanpur March, 2019


The major infrastructure created under Misrikh Constituency is as follows:


Constituency Circle Name Description of Work as on completion date


Misrikh

EDC Hardoi a) New 33/11kV Substations: 04 Nos.

b) Addl. transformers and Capacity Enhancement: 05 Nos.

c) High Tension(HT) Line: 147 Km

d) Low Tension(LT) Line: 20 Km

e) Aerial Bunched(AB)/Underground(UG) Cable: 188 Km

f) New Distribution Transformer (DT): 66 Nos.

g) Solar Panel: 4KWP

EDC Sitapur a) New 33/11kV Substations: 06 Nos.

b) Addl. transformers and Capacity Enhancement: 07 Nos.

c) High Tension(HT) Line: 137 Km

d) Low Tension(LT) Line: 31 Km

e) Aerial Bunched(AB)/Underground(UG)Cable: 253 Km

f) New Distribution Transformer (DT): 97 Nos.

g) Solar Panel: 6 KWP

EDC Kanpur a) New 33/11kV Substations: 01 No.

b) Addl. transformers and Capacity Enhancement: 01 No.

c) High Tension(HT)Line: 87 Km

d) Low Tension(LT) Line: 106 Km

e) Aerial Bunched(AB)/Underground(UG) Cable:104 Km

f) New Distribution Transformer (DT): 182 Nos.

g) Solar Panel: 205 KWP


***************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (c) OF THE STATEMENT LAID IN REPLY TO

STARRED QUESTION NO. 329 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 23.03.2023

REGARDING INTEGRATED POWER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

***********


State/UT-wise and Year-wise details of funds sanctioned/disbursed under IPDS


(Rs. in Cr)

Sl.

No.
State/UT

GoI Grant Disbursement

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022

1
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
- 2 7

2 Andhra Pradesh 29 101 31

3 Arunachal Pradesh 15 56 26

4 Assam 273 75 59

5 Bihar 624 315 311

6 Chhattisgarh 23 169 60

7 Delhi - 57 18

8 Goa 11 13 17

9 Gujarat 112 84 -

10 Haryana 42 72 18

11 Himachal Pradesh 60 18 39

12
Jammu &Kashmir/

Ladakh
58 228 17

13 Jharkhand - 75 88

14 Karnataka 49 91 110

15 Kerala 19 225 45

16 Maharashtra 740 110 116

17 Manipur - - -

18 Meghalaya 1 29 11

19 Mizoram 5 5 57

20 Madhya Pradesh 364 202 79

21 Nagaland 74 - 16

22 Odisha 128 22 60

23 Puducherry - 5 -

24 Punjab 120 42 22

25 Rajasthan 417 96 98

26 Sikkim 15 - 67

27 Tamil Nadu 596 27 118

28 Telangana 11 56 52

29 Tripura 24 85 10

30 Uttar Pradesh 111 303 274

31 Uttarakhand 73 224 75

32 West Bengal 607 422 81


4,600 3,210 1,981


State/UT-wise and Year-wise details of funds sanctioned/disbursed under R-APDRP


(Rs. in Cr)

Sl.

No.
State/UT

GoI Loan Disbursement

FY

2019-20

FY

2020-21

FY

2021-22

1 Andhra Pradesh - 23 5

2 Arunachal Pradesh - - 2

3 Assam 45 11 1

4 Bihar 65 34 -

5 Chhattisgarh 42 9 1

6 Goa 1 - -

7 Gujarat 0 6 5

8 Haryana 3 69 -

9 Himachal Pradesh 28 - -

10
Jammu &Kashmir/

 Ladakh
25 40 118

11 Jharkhand 17 11 66

12 Karnataka 1 - -

13 Kerala 33 2 4

14 Maharashtra 76 - 9

15 Manipur 31 1 1

16 Meghalaya 7 10 1

17 Mizoram - 3 -

18 Madhya Pradesh 36 3 -

19 Nagaland 3 - -

20 Odisha - - 34

21 Puducherry 3 1 3

22 Punjab 79 32 3

23 Rajasthan 82 1 3

24 Sikkim - - -

25 Tamil Nadu 239 11 -

26 Telangana - 10 3

27 Tripura - - 4

28 Uttar Pradesh 35 10 123

29 Uttarakhand 12 6 -

30 West Bengal 13 7 -

Grand Total 877 300 385


State/UT-wise and year-wise details of funds sanctioned/disbursed under

DDUGJY(including RE and Additional infra)


(Rs. in crore)

SI.

No.

State/UT 2019-20  2020-21 2021-22

1 Andhra Pradesh 8 8 85

2 Arunachal Pradesh 37 32 74

3 Assam          661           416           339

4 Bihar          682           830        1,236

5 Chhattisgarh             58             54           153

6 Gujarat             -               13             51

7 Haryana             50               5             54

8 Himachal Pradesh 40 37 11

9 Jammu &Kashmir            65             35             29

10 Jharkhand          610           355           281

11 Karnataka            283             13           109

12 Kerala               8             -               54

13 Ladakh            24             -               34

14 Madhya Pradesh          375           278           762

15 Maharashtra           225           158           162

16 Manipur              46             50             24

17 Meghalaya          165             61             15

18 Mizoram             16               5             24

19 Nagaland               24             11               8

20 Odisha          330           122           395

21 Punjab           115             16             35

22 Rajasthan            273           116           408

23 Sikkim                9             28             16

24 Tamil Nadu             56             -             100

25 Telangana            74             -               64

26 Tripura              47             48             74

27 Uttar Pradesh           946        1,661        1,095

28 Uttarakhand          269               5               3

29 West Bengal           261           149           509

30 Goa              7             -                 2

31 Dadar &Nagar Haveli            -               -                 2

32 Puducherry 5 3 1

33 Andaman& Nicobar Islands            -                 2               3

  Total     5,767      4,511        6,212


**************

